FORM PTO-1619AC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-07-2003



**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

102383216							
·····	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	ATENTS ONLY Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
	onveyance Type						
X New	Assignment Security Agreement						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name						
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other						
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File						
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date						
Name (line 1) MICHAEL T. MORMAN	Month Day Year 01/06/2003						
Name (line 2)							
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year						
Name (line 1) PATRICIA H. CALHOUN	01/06/2003						
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name (line 1) KIMBERLY-CLARK WORLDWID	E, INC.						
Name (line 2)	is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment						
Address (line 1) 401 NORTH LAKE STREET	of a domestic representative is attached.						
Address (line 2)	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)						
	SCONSIN 54956						
City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name	Enter for the institute of the control of the contr						
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
FOR 4U2003 PRIMETRI COCCOCTO CONDEGGA	OFFICE USE ONLY						
0:8021 40.00 25							

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington,

^			
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Na	ime and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	er 864 271 1592
Name STEP	HEN E. BONDURA		
Address (line 1) Dority &	Manning, PA		
Address (line 2) PO Box	( 1449		
Address (line 3) Greenvil	le, SC 29602-1449		
Address (line 4)			
_	the total number of pag ding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance do	cument # 7
<b>Application Numb</b>	er(s) or Patent Num	ber(s)	rk if additional numbers attached
		atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numi	
Patent App 10/301,664	olication Number(s)	Pa	tent Number(s)
If this document is being fil signed by the first named		nt Application, enter the date the patent appl	ication was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperatio	n Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT a	application number	PCT PCT	PCT
	S. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT
	en assigned.		
Number of Proper	Enter the total	al number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	<b>\$</b> 40.00
Method of Payn Deposit Accour		sed 🗶 Deposit Account 🗌	
(Enter for payment		tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	# 04-1403
	A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Sig	nature		
		lief, the foregoing information is tro riginal document. Charges to depo	
indicated here	oin.	_	
STEPHEN E. BONDUR	A	Stee Bal	02/26/2003
Name of Pers	on Signing	Signature	Date

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	CONTINUATION Parents ONLY				.S. Department of Commerce   atent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Pa	2 2	Mark if addition	nal names of conveying	parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	MES M. CARR				01/07/2003
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Par	ty(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving partie	es attached
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)	لسب			
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	L				of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)					document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Coo	l
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode
• •	umber(s) or Patent N Patent Application Number or		Mark if additional n		ame property).
	tent Application Number			Patent Numb	



# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicants: MICHAEL T. MORMAN

PATRICIA H. CALHOUN

JAMES M. CARR

Serial No.:

10/301,664

Group Art Unit: Unknown

Docket No.: KCX-563 (18064)

Filed:

NOVEMBER 21, 2002

Examiner: Unknown

For:

ABSORBENT ARTICLE WITH ELASTOMERIC BORDERED MATERIAL

**Assignment - Joint Inventors** 

Commissioner of Patents Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

WHEREAS, MICHAEL T. MORMAN, residing at 555 KINGS PEAK, ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA 30022, PATRICIA H. CALHOUN, residing at 10300 RILLRIDGE COURT, ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA 30022, and JAMES M. CARR, residing at 802 METOXEN AVENUE, KAUKAUNA, WISCONSIN 54130 (hereinafter collectively referred to as Assignors), have made an invention and have each either (1) previously executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor or (2) are contemporaneously executing an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America for the invention with is entitled:

#### ABSORBENT ARTICLE WITH ELASTOMERIC BORDERED MATERIAL

AND WHEREAS, Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having offices at 401 North Lake Street, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and under said Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by the Assignee to the Assignors of the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00 U.S.) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignees the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, re-examination, conversion or reissue

1

thereof, including all extensions thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including any and all convention rights.

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request,

Assigned with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and

Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this document on the date indicated below:

| Date: |

2



### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicants: MICHAEL T. MORMAN Docket No.: KCX-563 (18064)

PATRICIA H. CALHOUN

JAMES M. CARR

Serial No.: 10/301,664 Group Art Unit: Unknown

Filed: NOVEMBER 21, 2002 Examiner: Unknown

For: ABSORBENT ARTICLE WITH ELASTOMERIC BORDERED MATERIAL

**Assignment - Joint Inventors** 

Commissioner of Patents Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

WHEREAS, MICHAEL T. MORMAN, residing at 555 KINGS PEAK, ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA 30022, PATRICIA H. CALHOUN, residing at 10300 RILLRIDGE COURT, ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA 30022, and JAMES M. CARR, residing at 802 METOXEN AVENUE, KAUKAUNA, WISCONSIN 54130 (hereinafter collectively referred to as Assignors), have made an invention and have each either (1) previously executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor or (2) are contemporaneously executing an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America for the invention with is entitled:

## ABSORBENT ARTICLE WITH ELASTOMERIC BORDERED MATERIAL

AND WHEREAS, Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having offices at 401 North Lake Street, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and under said Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by the Assignee to the Assignors of the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00 U.S.) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignees the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, re-examination, conversion or reissue

1

thereof, including all extensions thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including any and all convention rights.

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this document on the date indicated below: Date: MICHAEL T. MORMAN Date: PATRICIA H. CALHOUN Jams M Carr Date: 7 Jamany 2003

**RECORDED: 03/03/2003**